Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Dr. Ravi Jindal (97811-23344)

House No. 112, Bharpur Garden, Opposite Government Ayurvedic College, Patiala

Appellant

Versus Public Information Officer cum Supt. (Family Welfare),

O/o Directorate (Family Welfare),

Punjab, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Health and Family Welfare, Punjab, Family Welfare Bhawan, Sector-34-A, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 700 of 2018 Nobody on behalf of the appellant. Present:

For the respondent: Ms. Gurmeet Kaur (Legal Consultant) (79733-15887), Sh. Mukesh

Sondhi (Deputy Director) along with Sh. Jagtar Singh (SA) (94638-35896).

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.04.2019.

2. Appellant, Dr. Ravi Jindal is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 09.06.2019 has been received from the appellant by the bench of Ld. SIC, Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla stating that he has

not received reply to point no. 7 of his RTI application.

3. On this, respondent, Ms. Gurmeet Kaur states that reply in connection with point no. 7 has

already been supplied to the appellant through registered post. She presented a copy of the supplied

reply during the hearing before the bench of undersigned. She submitted a copy of an email dated

14.05.2019 comprising a letter no. 35 dated 14.05.2019, signed by the Chairperson District Appropriate

Authority-Cum-Civil Surgeon, Patiala along with supporting documents, which is taken on record.

After hearing the respondent and examining the documents placed on record, it is observed that

reply through letter no. 1030-32 dated 22.05.2019 has already been supplied to the appellant along with

letter no. 35 dated 14.05.2019 and supporting documents. We are of the view that supplied reply is

satisfactory.

It is also observed that appellant, Dr. Ravi Jindal was absent on the previous hearings held on

01.08.2018, 12.09.2018, 18.12.2018, 13.02.2019 and 29.04.2019, due to one reason to other. As the

requisite reply in connection with point no. 7 has already been supplied to the appellant and no cause of

action is left. Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties

(Sh. Avtar Singh Kaler) **State Information Commissioner**

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) **State Information Commissioner**

Chandigarh, Dated: 11.06.2019 (12:00 Noon)

Copy to:

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Gurmeet Singh

S/o Late Sh. Jaswant Singh, House No. 641/2, Gher Sodhian, Patiala-147001 (Punjab)

Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o The Tehsildar (Revenue)

Patiala

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 774 of 2018

Present:

Sh. Gurmeet Singh, the complainant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Harmesh Singh (Registry Clerk).

ORDER

The above mentioned case was last heard by the Division Bench of Ld. SICs; Sh.

A.S. Chanduraian and Sh. Avtar Singh Kaler dated 11.03.2019. This case file was sent to

the Deputy Registrar to place it before the Hon'ble CIC for appropriate orders as Ld. SIC,

Sh. A.S. Chanduraian demitted the office on 31st March 2019.

The Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Sh. S.S.Channy vide Office Order dated 25.03.2019 has allocated the above mentioned case to the bench of Ld. SIC, Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla for hearing by Division Bench consisting of Ld. SIC, Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla and Ld. SIC, Sh. Avtar Singh Kaler. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Appellant, Sh. Gurmeet Singh states that no information has been supplied by the respondent PIO till date.

Respondent, Sh. Harmesh singh states that reply has already been sent to the 3. appellant thrice through registered post by the respondent PIO but returned to the PIO. He handed over 84 pages of requisite information along with one CD to the appellant during the hearing.

After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that requisite information is voluminous in nature as RTI application of 70 pages. We are of the considered view that respondent PIO is not bound to reply each and every query of the RTI application in case of voluminous information demanded by the appellant. It is also found that most of the queries raised in RTI application are in question form.

1/2

Complaint Case No.: 774 of 2018

5. The observations of the present case are that, appellant may visit the respondent's

office within thirty day from today and inspect the specified record as his RTI application is

voluminous in nature. Respondent PIO, O/o Tehsildar and appellant, Sh. Gurmeet Singh is

advised to mutually cooperate and make sure that he inspected the specified record.

Respondent PIO is directed to supply the identified pages after collecting the documentation

fee against them.

6. In wake of above no further cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, the

instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties

(Sh. Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh

Dated: 11.06.2019 (12:00 Noon)

Copy to:

• PS to SIC (ASK) for your kind information.

2/2

Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (94175-94553)

Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar Amloh Road, Khanna-141401

Appellant Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o EO, MC, Mandi Gobindgarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Govt. 1st Floor, Mini Secretariat, Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3255 of 2018

Present: Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Kuljinder Singh (JE) along with Sh. Rashpal Singh (JE)

ORDER

The above mentioned case was last heard by the Bench of Ld. SIC, Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla dated 06.03.2019 and the case file was sent to the Deputy Registrar to place it before the Hon'ble CIC to constitute a Full Bench in this case to decide the issue.

The Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Sh. S.S.Channy vide Office Order dated 19.03.2019 has re-allocated the above mentioned case to the bench of Ld. SIC, Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla for hearing by Division Bench consisting of Ld. SIC, Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla and Ld. SIC, Sh. Avtar Singh Kaler. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

- 2. Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia filed RTI application dated 17.02.2018 and he sought samples of Inter-Locking tiles.
- Respondent, Sh. Kuljinder Singh states that appellant can collect the requisite 3. information from the office after depositing the fee.
- After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, appellant, Sh. 4. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia is advised to deposit the prescribed fee/cost for 05 tiles in the present case i.e. AC: 3255 of 2018 within one week from today.
- Respondent PIO is directed to supply the 05 tiles of each work as will be claimed by 5. the appellant be provided to him within fifteen days after receiving the fee from the appellant and the samples of tiles be sealed in the parcel and then it be provided to the appellant and get receipt that he has received the sealed parcels of Inter Locking Tiles.

Appeal Case No.: 3255 of 2018

6. The samples will be sent to the lab by the appellant and expenses of the lab will be paid by the appellant and the compliance report of providing the samples to the appellant be

sent to the Commission.

7. With the above observation the present appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**

8. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through registered post.

(Sh. Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh

Dated: 11.06.2019 (12:00 Noon)

Copy to:

Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (94175-94553)

Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar Amloh Road, Khanna-141401

Appellant Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o EO, MC, Mandi Gobindgarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Govt. 1st Floor, Mini Secretariat, Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3256 of 2018

Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, the appellant in person. Present:

For the respondent: Sh. Kuljinder Singh (JE) along with Sh. Rashpal Singh (JE)

ORDER

The above mentioned case was last heard by the Bench of Ld. SIC, Dr. Pawan 1. Kumar Singla dated 06.03.2019 and the case file was sent to the Deputy Registrar to place it before the Hon'ble CIC to constitute a Full Bench in this case to decide the issue.

The Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Sh. S.S.Channy vide Office Order dated 19.03.2019 has re-allocated the above mentioned case to the bench of Ld. SIC, Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla for hearing by Division Bench consisting of Ld. SIC, Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla and Ld. SIC, Sh. Avtar Singh Kaler. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

- 2. Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia filed RTI application dated 17.02.2018 and he sought samples of Inter-Locking tiles.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Kuljinder Singh states that appellant can collect the requisite information from the office after depositing the fee.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia is advised to deposit the prescribed fee/cost for 05 tiles in the present case i.e. AC: 3256 of 2018 within one week from today.
- Respondent PIO is directed to supply the 05 tiles of each work as will be claimed by 5. the appellant be provided to him within fifteen days after receiving the fee from the appellant and the samples of tiles be sealed in the parcel and then it be provided to the appellant and get receipt that he has received the sealed parcels of Inter Locking Tiles.

Appeal Case No.: 3256 of 2018

6. Respondent PIO is directed to supply the 05 tiles of each work as will be claimed by

the appellant be provided to him within fifteen days after receiving the fee from the appellant

and the samples of tiles be sealed in the parcel and then it be provided to the appellant and

get receipt that he has received the sealed parcels of Inter Locking Tiles.

7. The samples will be sent to the lab by the appellant and expenses of the lab will be

paid by the appellant and the compliance report of providing the samples to the appellant be

sent to the Commission.

8. With the above observation the present appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**

9. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through registered post.

(Sh. Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh

Dated: 11.06.2019 (12:00 Noon)

Copy to:

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

PSIC wissilled Automation Control of the Aut

Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (94175-94553)

Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar Amloh Road, Khanna-141401

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o EO, MC, Amloh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Govt. 1st Floor, Mini Secretariat, Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3257 of 2018

Present: Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Kuljinder Singh (JE) along with Sh. Rashpal Singh (JE)

ORDER

1. The above mentioned case was last heard by the Bench of Ld. SIC, Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla dated 06.03.2019 and the case file was sent to the Deputy Registrar to place it before the Hon'ble CIC to constitute a Full Bench in this case to decide the issue.

The Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Sh. S.S.Channy vide Office Order dated 19.03.2019 has re-allocated the above mentioned case to the bench of Ld. SIC, Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla for hearing by Division Bench consisting of Ld. SIC, Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla and Ld. SIC, Sh. Avtar Singh Kaler. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

- 2. Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia filed RTI application dated 06.03.2018 and he sought samples of Inter-Locking tiles.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Kuljinder Singh states that appellant can collect the requisite information from the office after depositing the fee.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia is advised to deposit the prescribed fee/cost for 05 tiles in the present case i.e. AC: 3257 of 2018 within one week from today.
- 5. Respondent PIO is directed to supply the 05 tiles of each work as will be claimed by the appellant be provided to him within fifteen days after receiving the fee from the appellant and the samples of tiles be sealed in the parcel and then it be provided to the appellant and get receipt that he has received the sealed parcels of Inter Locking Tiles.

Appeal Case No.: 3257 of 2018

6. Respondent PIO is directed to supply the 05 tiles of each work as will be claimed by

the appellant be provided to him within fifteen days after receiving the fee from the appellant

and the samples of tiles be sealed in the parcel and then it be provided to the appellant and

get receipt that he has received the sealed parcels of Inter Locking Tiles.

7. The samples will be sent to the lab by the appellant and expenses of the lab will be

paid by the appellant and the compliance report of providing the samples to the appellant be

sent to the Commission.

8. With the above observation the present appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**

9. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through registered post.

(Sh. Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh

Dated: 11.06.2019 (12:00 Noon)

Copy to:

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

PSIC vissillar Mormation

Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (94175-94553)

Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar Amloh Road, Khanna-141401

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o EO, MC, Amloh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Govt. 1st Floor, Mini Secretariat, Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3258 of 2018

Present: Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Kuljinder Singh (JE) along with Sh. Rashpal Singh (JE)

ORDER

1. The above mentioned case was last heard by the Bench of Ld. SIC, Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla dated 06.03.2019 and the case file was sent to the Deputy Registrar to place

it before the Hon'ble CIC to constitute a Full Bench in this case to decide the issue.

The Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Sh. S.S.Channy vide Office Order dated 19.03.2019 has re-allocated the above mentioned case to the bench of Ld. SIC, Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla for hearing by Division Bench consisting of Ld. SIC, Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla and Ld. SIC, Sh. Avtar Singh Kaler. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

- 2. Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia filed RTI application dated 07.03.2018 and he sought samples of Inter-Locking tiles.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Kuljinder Singh states that appellant can collect the requisite information from the office after depositing the fee.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia is advised to deposit the prescribed fee/cost for 05 tiles in the present case i.e. AC: 3257 of 2018 within one week from today.
- 5. Respondent PIO is directed to supply the 05 tiles of each work as will be claimed by the appellant be provided to him within fifteen days after receiving the fee from the appellant and the samples of tiles be sealed in the parcel and then it be provided to the appellant and get receipt that he has received the sealed parcels of Inter Locking Tiles.

Appeal Case No.: 3258 of 2018

6. Respondent PIO is directed to supply the 05 tiles of each work as will be claimed by

the appellant be provided to him within fifteen days after receiving the fee from the appellant

and the samples of tiles be sealed in the parcel and then it be provided to the appellant and

get receipt that he has received the sealed parcels of Inter Locking Tiles.

7. The samples will be sent to the lab by the appellant and expenses of the lab will be

paid by the appellant and the compliance report of providing the samples to the appellant be

sent to the Commission.

8. With the above observation the present appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**

9. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through registered post.

(Sh. Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh

Dated: 11.06.2019 (12:00 Noon)

Copy to: